

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JAMES BROOKS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
WESLEY C. WALTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

JOHN D. CLINE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
JOHN D. CLINE
235 Montgomery St.
Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 322-8319
cline@johndclinelaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS CONCERNING DEFENSE WITNESS IMMUNITY AND TO PROTECT THE CRIMINAL DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE 2

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO ENSURE THAT THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS APPLY *GLOBAL-TECH* FAITHFULLY IN CRIMINAL CASES..... 8

A. The Shaky Foundation of Willful Blindness in Federal Criminal Law. ... 9

B. The Importance of "Knowledge" As An Element of Federal Crimes. 12

C. The Court Should Grant the Writ To
Ensure That the Courts of Appeals Apply
the Strict *Global-Tech* Willful Blindness
Standard in Criminal Cases..... 14

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	5
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SAB, S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Smith</i> , 615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	11
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	5, 6
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957)	7
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	10, 12
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	13
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	12
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	7
<i>Shaw v. Director of Public Prosecutions</i> , [1962] A.C. 220	10
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16027 (1st Cir. Aug. 2, 2012)	16

<i>United States v. Giovanetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	8
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	10
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976) (en banc)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Jinwright</i> , 683 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Lara-Velasquez</i> , 919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>United States v. Liparota</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 685 F.3d 1002 (11th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	13
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	7
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972)	6

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. V	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(3)(B).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 6002.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> § 5.2 (4th ed. 2003)	8, 9
Michael E. Tigar, "Willfulness" and "Ignorance" in <i>Federal Criminal Law</i> , 37 Cleveland-Marshall L. Rev. 525 (1989).....	10
Ira P. Robbins, <i>The Ostrich Instruction: Deliberate Ignorance as a Criminal Mens Rea</i> , 81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 191 (1990).....	9, 10
Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Eighth Circuit, Instruction 7.04 (2012).....	8, 17
Third Circuit Model Criminal Instructions, Instruction 5.06 (2011).....	8, 17
Model Penal Code § 2.02	10
